

POSSUCES TUESAS

OTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFIC EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF TUNDS, COORDINATION AND PROJECTS
CITY OF LAS VEGAS
400 EAST STEDART AVENUE
LAS VEGAS, MEVADA 89101
[702] 386-6462

The City of Las Vegas, Nevada, proposes to request the U.S. Department of using and Urban Development to release federal funds under Title T of the Mo nity Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 9)-383) to be used for the following

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-35

PROJECT TITLE: WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

This project progress to fund a community base organization whose function is to assist the City in the development of the Block Grant Program by: (1) Inform citizens about the program, (2) solicit community input on the program by conducting neighborhood meetings, and (3) assist the Block Grant staff in any citizen participation functions. Total cost of this project is \$26,000.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accordingly, the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (N.E. 91-190). The reasons for such foreigns and to recommendate the Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (N.E. 91-190).

nons for such decision met to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project is in direct compliance with the Block Grant Program objective of singing direct and constant citizen participation into the program.

This project proposes to fund the youth/community guidance counseling service and the equisition of a wan for programmatic transportation. Services such as personal counseling, everyday personal growing and health care and recreational activities will be provided for desired youths. The cost of the project is \$62,706. It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitut an action significantly affecting the guality of the Numan environment and, according ly, the Caty of Las Wegas, Mevada, has decided not to grapare an Environmental Empect Statement under the Mational Environmental Policy Act of 1968 (P.L. 91-190). The reasons for such Secilem not to prepare as follows:

reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project will produce a positive environment for low and moderate in
youth. The services provided are at no charge to the individual and address alty goods.

PROJECT NUMBER. 673-37

PROJECT NUMBER. 673-37

PROJECT ESCRIPTION/PURPOSE;

This program proposes to fund the after-school drop-in recreation program for girls ages 6-14. The program is designed to meet the needs of girls accord to the various stages of their emotional, physical and social needs. The total contents of their emotional, physical and social needs.

to the various stages of their emotional, physical and social needs. The total covt of this project is 245,937.

If has been determined that such request for release of funds wall not constitute an artion significantly affecting the quality of the human enviscomment and, accordingly, the city of the Seventh and the seventh of the Seventh and the Seventh and Seventh and Seventh and Devision onto prepare such Sectionant are as follows.

This program wall provide positive offects for the Semale population that live an and around Gerson Park, in the areas of education, recreation and accommics.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-38

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-38

PROJECT TITLE: Some COMMERCENT NAMAGEMENT EDUCATION (N.O.N.E.)

PROJECT TITLE: Some COMMERCENT NAMAGEMENT EDUCATION (N.O.N.E.)

PROJECT RESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

The City proposes to fund a project proposed by N.O.M.E. to provide low and moderate ancome homeowners with commercing and educational services as an alternative to foreclosure. N.O.M.E. will growthe pre-occupancy counsaling to all potential homeowners purchasing SUD reparaments homeo. N.O.M.E. will directly support the loan rehabilitation program in Planning Areas I and 2. The major goals for N.O.M.E., therefore, are to prepare new homeowners for successful homeownership, reduce delinquency/default, foreclosure, abandonment rates, and provide local lisison between mortypgor and mortgages. The amount of funding for this program will be \$58,792.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accordingly the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to propers as Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project has no adverse identifiable impacts that would noticeably and substantially change or affect the quality of the human environment. The impacts from this program are positive supporting the areas of homeownership, reducing foreclosure, abandonment rates and provide local lisison between mortgagor and mortgages.

PROJECT NUMBER: 672-19

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-39
PROJECT TITLE: BAY CAME CENTER - TITLE MM EOB

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/FURFORM:

The City proposes to contract with the Economic Opportunity Board (ECO) for a day care center for children of parents who are in need of child care in order to seek employment or training/education for employment. The program will primarily, serve low-income persons in the general area of West Law Vegas, but is open to all of Clark County providing applicants meet the aligibility requirements. The goals to be met through this program are: (1) Provision of day care to a minimum of 100 children, eges 3-5, 30 at any one time, (2) to improve the educational potentialities of these children; (3) to improve the health and nutritional standards of these children. In addition to children's benefits, parents are also benefitsed. Parents involved in the program will derive benefits from contact with other parents and persons who can inform them of resources they can utilize, in addition to the increased commontic vinability, which is one of the program's overally guals. The Creased economic wishility, which is one of the program's owneall goals.
program accelf oull be boused in a Housing Authority facility financed by Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Planning Area 1. This year's funding is \$17,154.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not con an action significantly affecting the quality of the busan environment and, do the City of Eas Vegas, Nevyda, has decided not to prepare as Environmental Emp Statement under the National Environmental Policy Set of 1868 (P.L. 92-280).

reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project has beneficial impacts. It will provide a vitably needed servic
in the neighborhood area. This program will bring beneficial results in the area
of education, nutrition, health and safety to the children who participate in the
program. This proposed project will also increase the possibilities for increases
education/training in order to insure adequate and meaningful employment for residof the neighborhood.

PROJECT HUNDER: 672-60
PROJECT TETLE: SENIOR COMPANION VOLUNTEERS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

The City proposes to contract with Senior Companion Volunteers, a Sivision of Wevads Catholie Welfers to provide individualised personal services to the low-nee, older, handicapped, or ill persons in Flenning Erses 1 and 2, in an effort to vent or delay institutionalization. The total cost of the project is \$50,886. It has been determined that such request for release of funds will set constitut

an action significantly affecting the quality of the hu

an action significantly affecting the quality of the human embirosment and; according to City of Las Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Empact Statement under the Mational Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

There are no adverse impacts that will be produced as a result of this propose project. There are, however, a number of beneficial effects that will help ship-bodied seniors to make a contribution to the community as well as supplement their relatively small incomes. Furthermore, the homebound or institutionalized seniors will be given individual attention to enable them to gain improved mental, social and smotional state of well-being. The City, therefore, deems that this is not an action having a significant adverse effect upon the quality of the human environment and no Environmental Impact Statement is needed.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-41

PROJECT TITLE: SENIOR CITIENS TAXI SERVICE
PROJECT GOSCRIFTION/PURPOSE:
The City proposes to provide funds to augment a taxi service for semior citienss who reside within the designated neighborhood strategy areas of Planning Brees I and J. These individuals would have to meet grogram eligibility. The program will be constored by the Senior Companion Volunteers. The cost of the program is \$20,000. It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accordingly the City of an Worse. Neverde has described not to presers on Environmental Empset

the City of Las Vegas, Novada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impect Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.E. 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows: This project is designed to help offset the problems of senior citizans who me a more flexible transportation system than what is currently available. The equip

PROJECT TITLE: INFORMATION AND REFERRAL - VOLUNTARY ACTION CENTER (VAC)

ECT DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

The City proposes to contract with the Voluntary Action Center (VAC) to provide direct information and referral services, acting as an clients; catablesh and/or maintain additional network agencies concentrated to clients, establish and/or maintain additional network agencies commencated in the target areas; publish and distributed 3,500 community service disvetories; perform on-going research on evallable services; and collect data on human service meets for use by public and private plenning bodies. The program will continue to provi services (information and referral) to persons located primarily in Planning Breas I and 2. If is estimated that approximately 10,000 persons will be assisted by this program with 65' being residents of Las Yegas' "high need" area. The cost of the project is \$20,000.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute on action significantly offecting the quality of the human environment and, occordingly, the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to propage an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Ret of 1967 (P.6. 91-199). The

reasons for such decision not to proper such Statement are as follows:

There are no adverse impacts that will be produced as a result of this propert. There are, however, a number of beneficial effects that will help to I
the level of human care services for the persons living an Planning Areas I and

PROJECT MUNDER: 673-63 PROJECT FILE: POOR PEOPLE PULLING TOGETHER (P.P.P.T.)

PROJECT STATE: Pear Foundation to the project of the Project SECRIFICATION PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE PROJECT PROJECT SECRIFICATION PROPERTY OF THE and moderate income faults in the moderate program to inform low income homeowners of the low-interest rehabilitation loss program and provide each applicant/secrptent with technical assistance. The funding of this project will be \$27,610.

It has been determined that such request for selease of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, according

an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accordingly the City of Las Veyas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

There are no adverse impacts identified with this project. There are, however, several positive impacts including the decrease in vandalism, and increase in security offered to residents of low-income and moderate income apartment complexes which are subject to vandalism and security problems. This project's goal is to help alleviate the downward slide of rental units for low-income and moderate income families in the Nest Las Vegas and adjoining areas.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-44
PROJECT TITLE: YOUTH TO

OUECT DESCRIPTION/FURGER:

The City proposes to fund a youth transportation program that will trans
w and moderate income youth of Planning Areas 1 and 2 to various education
litural, resrectional and social events that would be useful in these person
tward growth. Cost of the project is \$15,555.

Outward growth. Cost of the project is \$15,555.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accordingly, the Caty of Lis Veyas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement under the Mational Environmental Delay Act of 1969 (p. 1, 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project will assist these youth in participating in activities they could not normally get to. The breaking of social and cultural barriers is further enhanced with the initiation of this program.

PROJECT TITLE: SINIOR TRANSPORTATION PROCESSES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/FURNOSS:

The City proposes to provide the Las Vegas Housing Authority dunds to metch
an Utban Mass Transportation Agency grant for the purchase of buses that will be
used in a Las Vegas Senior Citizen Transportation Program. The service will be
extended to all Las Vegas Housing Butherity Housing complexes. Seniors will be
transported to designated "service facilities" which provide direct services to
them. Cost of the project is \$30,000.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute

in officers to affecting the quality of the funan environment and, accordingly

The has been externised that such request for release of this soil not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human envisonment and, accordingly the City of Lar Vegas, Herada, has decided not so prepare an Environmental Smach Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.E. 91-180). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows.

This project does not create any significant adverse impacts that could not be initially sitigated with the purchase of an EPA approved, emission controlled vehicle.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-46

PROJECT NUMBER, 673-46
PROJECT SMICK DAY CARE CRITER
PROJECT SMICKIPTION/PURPOSE;

The City proposes to fund a day care service to be provided to residents of
Planning Area 2 operated by the Service Soc 50 children for 12 months; 3) provide
a bilingual/bicultural cuericulum; 3) enable the parants to seek amployment by heaping
their children, and 6) provide affordable child care services to children ages 2-6.
Total cost of the project is 176.607.

It has been determined that such request for ralease of funds will not constitute
an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment, and accordingly
the City of Las Vegas, Heredes, has decided not to prepare as Environmental Impact
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190). The
reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows.

ns for such decision not to prepare such States

Strategy areas of Planning Area 2. PROJECT NUMBER: 673-47 PROJECT TITLE: CALTICAL CARE UNIT PROJECT BESCHIPTSON/PURPOSE;

The City proposes to fund a critical care unit whiche to be used to transpor convency victims of Planning Area 1. The high degree of various accidents in the Planning Area has made a need for better medical services in the area an identifiable need. This service would be at no cost to the low and moderate income russdents of Planning Areas 2 primarily (also Planning Area 2). Total cost

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, accord the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement under the Mational Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190). The reasons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows: The critical care unit will be a benefit to Planning Area residents in provide

nts in medical services provided to that area.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-48
PROJECT TITLE: EGB SENIOR TRANSI

The Caty proposes to make available funds to the Economic Opportunity Board

) for a Urban Hass Transportation Agency match that will be used to purchase

operate an additional vehicle for their transportation program. This vahicle

be used in transporting low and moderate income seniors to various locations will be used in transporting low and ma

will be used in transporting low and moderate income seniors to various locations on a need basis. Cost of project is 120,000.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment and, according to the City of Law Vegas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (p.t. 91.198). The reasons for such decision not to paguare such Statement are as follows:

This project does not produce any significant adverse impacts that could not be matigated with the purchase of an EPA approved, emission controlled vehicle.

PROJECT MUMBER: 673-48
PROJECT TITLE: SHELTERED ENTERPRISES OF NEVADA

CT DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE: The City proposes to fund the Sheltered Enterprises of Nevada organisation is a treatment and training program for adult clients with emotional and mental illness. The program will uplift and train mentally and emotionally ill noighborhood citizens in a sheltered workshop setting to enable them to develop the kinds of skills which will lead to employment. The total cost of the project

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will a It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute
an ection significantly affecting the quality of human environment and, accordingly,
the City of Lis Vegas, Mevada, has decided not to propare as Environmental Impact
Statement under the Mational Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.E. 91-190). The
remont for such decision not to propare such Statement are as follows:
This project responds to the needs of handleapped in Planning Areas 1 and 2.
This service upgrades the quality of human life in the Planning Areas.

PR VECT NUMBER- 673-50 -TET TITLE: HOUSING MENABILITATION WINANCING

The City proposes to finance a housing rehabilitation program to support ats offert. In meruhberhood preservation efforts in the Planning Areas. The people retuin providing loans and/or grants for home improvements. The cost of the project is \$70,000.

an action significantly affecting the quality of the human environ the City of Lam Vegas, Nevada, has docided not to proper an Environmental Impart Statement under the National Environmental Policy Sct of 1969 (P.S. 91-190). The

Trusons for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows:

This project does not produce any significant adverse impacts. It does improve
the human environment of these residents in the Planning Brea by providing them with
a finencial outlet that could address their circumstance.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE,

The City proposes to fund this project as a part of its efforts an neighborearvotion for the Planning Breas. The project entails minor cloarance and activities an the Planning Brea neighborhood strategy areas. The cost of the

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not constitute ection significantly affecting the quality of the human environment, and accordingly the City of Lax Vogas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environment, and accord
the City of Lax Vogas, Nevada, has decided not to prepare an Environmental Impact
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1965 (P.L. 92-196). The
reasons for such decision mot to prepare such Statement are as follows:
This project will be used to enhance the physicial environment of the Planning
Areas on a non-routine basis. Thus, the safety and health of residents can be
protected at the outbreak of an emergency.

PROJECT NUMBER: 673-52

AJECT TITLE: MOUSTING IMPRECTION AND COUNSELING AJECT RESCRIPTION/PURPOSE:

The City proposes to fund this project as part of its neighborhood preservati-activation. The program entails using housing counselors for code inspection and financial counseling an the Planning Areas. This program will also anclude purcha-vehicles to carry out their responsibility. The overall objectives of the program 1) To upgrade the neighborhoods of the Planning Rreas, 2) prevent deteriorating schemboods from becoming "slum areas", and 3) alert occupants and property owners conditions hazardous to thoir health and safety as well as their structure. The tof the project is \$120,000.

It has been determined above. are: 3) To upgrade the neighb

an action significantly affecting the quality of the boson environment and, ac the City of Las Vegas. Nevada. has decided not to prepare an Environmental Imp Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1968 (P.L. 92-190).

Teasons for such decision not to propers such statement are as follows:

This project does not produce any adverse impacts. It supports the neighborhood preservation activities. It is designed to give assistance and direction to property owners in improving the quality of their living standards.

PROJECT MUMBER: 673-54

PROJECT TITLE: RENAMPLITATION MATERIALS AND WESTELDE AUSTRETIC ENHANCEMENT

The City proposes to fund this project as part of ats efforts in neighborhood preservation activities. The project will consist of providing 300 low and moderate income seed lonce of Planning Areas 1 and 2 point and weather-stripping materials to upgrade the exterior of their dwellings. The program also consists of promoting nity eesthetic awareness through the production of murals, sculptures and public graphic dusigns in Planning Area 1. Cost of this project is \$121,000

public graphic durigns in Planning Area 1. Cost of this project is \$121,000.

It has been determined that such request for release of funds will not cons
an action significantly affecting the quality of the busses environments and, accord
the City of Las Vegas, Nevads, has decided not to prepare as Environmental Engac
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.E. \$2-180). Th
source for such decision not to prepare such Statement are as follows.

This project will enhance the exterior appearance of the Planning Areas.

Community gride and aesthetic appreciation of their environment are the benefits
are aimed to be accomplished. The work will be required to meet the City Buildi
Code so supervision will be administered.

OJECT HUNDER: 673-55 OJECT TITLE: EMTERIM ASSISTANCE

The City proposes to fund this project as a part of its neighborhood person activities in the Planning Areas. It entails providing emergency financial assithrough grants to Planning Assa residents who are hit by unexpected "natural dia. The cost of this project is \$5,000.